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COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

CULTURAL AND LINGUISTIC
COMPETENCE POLICY

ASSESSMENT
2022 REPORT

One of the Quality Improvement
strategies in the County of San Diego
Behavioral Health Services (BHS) Cultural
Competence Plan is to survey all program
managers annually to evaluate their
perception of their programs’ cultural
and linguistic competence. Accordingly,
all County and County-contracted
programs are required to complete the
Cultural and Linguistic Competence Policy
Assessment (CLCPA). The assessment was
administered for the first time in 2017, as
a replacement of the annual CC-PAS.

The CLCPA was developed by
Georgetown University’s National Center
for Cultural Competence and adapted by

BHS to align with the expectations
recommended by the Cultural
Competence Resource Team (CCRT) and
the National Culturally and Linguistically
Appropriate Services (CLAS) Standards.
The goal of the CLCPA is to enhance the
quality of services within culturally
diverse and underserved communities;
promote cultural and linguistic
competence; improve health care access
and utilization; and assist programs with
developing strategies to eliminate
disparities.

For more information, contact
BHSQIPIT.HHSA@sdcounty.ca.gov

BACKGROUND

The Google survey was distributed via email to all County-contracted and
County-operated Program Managers in February 2022. The Program Man-
agers were asked to identify main cultural groups that their program serves
predominantly so they could refer to them as they completed the survey.
They also had the opportunity to request technical assistance with becom-
ing familiar with the items in each of the eight sections. The response op-
tions were based on a Likert scale and assigned a numerical value, ranging
from 1 to 5.

A total of 172 programs responded to the survey: 119 (69%) Mental Health
Services (MHS) and 53 (31%) Substance Use Disorder Services programs.
The self-reported responses are shown in this report as combined percent-
ages, as well as broken down into MHS and SUD responses to contrast the
two systems of care. Responses were compared to those received in 2021,
with directional changes depicted in the A columns.

SUMMARY OF FINDINGS

¢ The majority of the respondents were in a Program Manager or Pro-
gram Director role (51% and 41%, respectively). About 8% of respond-
ents indicated that they held another position at the program.

¢ The respondents indicated that they are fairly or very familiar with
the diverse communities and the demographic makeup of their ser-
vice areas (Section 1), continuing the trend from the previous year.

¢ The majority of respondents indicated support for cultural compe-
tence in the overall organizational philosophy most of the time or all
the time (Section 2), continuing the trend from the previous year.

¢  There was a relatively wider distribution of levels of personal and pro-
gram staff involvement in the communities’ culturally diverse activi-
ties (Section 3).

¢ All respondents reported collaborating with community-based organi-
zations to address the health and mental health needs of culturally
diverse groups in their service area (Section 4).

¢ About 5-10% of respondents indicated that their organizations do not
have procedures to achieve the goal of a culturally and linguistically
competent workforce that includes either staff recruitment, hiring,
retention, or promotion (Section 5).

¢ While the organizations’ staff are reported as relatively diverse cultur-
ally and linguistically, respondents indicated that the Executive Man-
agement cohort is the least diverse (Section 5).

¢ Half of all survey respondents reported their programs never or sel-
dom use interpretation services personnel, however, about half of the
respondents indicated that their organizations regularly evaluate the
quality and effectiveness of these services. (Section 7).
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As opposed to previous years where there appeared to be a slightly greater need overall for the enhancement of
cultural competence in SUD programs, this year results from MHS and SUD respondents were relatively similar,
indicating a significant improvement in the SUD system (DMC-ODS was established in San Diego in 2018).

Most technical assistance (TA) requests were related to the CLAS Standards, beneficiary materials, community re-
sources, and training opportunities.

ASSESSMENT RESULTS

Section 1: Knowledge of Diverse Communities

The focus of this section is organizational policy that takes into consideration cultural beliefs, strengths, vulnerabilities,
community demographics, and contextual realities.

0

The majority of the respondents indicated that their organizations were fairly well or very well familiar with
and able to identify diverse communities in their service areas.

Virtually all respondents (98.8%) indicated that their organizations’ Cultural Competence Plans identified and
supported the CLAS Standards (Question 2), continuing the trend from the previous year.

While there is a higher level of reported knowledge on the diverse communities served by the programs, the
most need is reflected in the area of identifying natural networks of support in the community (Question 8).

The most common TA requests were related to becoming more familiar with the cultural groups in the commu-
nity as well as cultural health beliefs.
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ASSESSMENT RESULTS

Section 1: Knowledge of Diverse Communities (continued)

Section 1 Questions: Notat Al | A Barely Somewhat | Fairly Well | A | Very wel | A Yes A No A
0.0% 0.0% 3.5% 0 | L o | NA  |na] A A
1. Is your organization able to identify the culturally diverse
communiies In your service area? 0.0% 0.0% 3.4% 336% | V| 630% |+ nA  [wa] e [
0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 415% |+ | B4r% |~ NA [NA] WA [NA
A NAl NA N/A NA A WA [wA| 988% || 06% |
2. Does your organization's Cultural Competence Plan
ety and supnort (6 CLAS Standardes NA [Nl NA NIA NA [N NA |NA[ @92% || o08% |+
s Al A N/A na [wal wa [wal 100.0% 0.0%
0.0% 00% | 871% | 378% || 528% || NA |NA NA|NA
3. Is your organization familiar with current and projected
demographics for your service area? 0.0% 0.0% 10.1% 345% || B558% |+ T T
0.0% 0.0% 5.7% 45 3% e 49.1% T NIA N/A NIA N/A
4. Is your organization able to describe the social strengths 0.0% 0.0% I 11.0% -'0% i) _'3% v e I i I
(e.g_., support networks, fa_mily ties, spiritual leadership, efc.) 0.0% 0.0% 9.2% 43.7% + 47.1% s N/A NIA N/A NIA
of aiverse cultural groups in your service area? 0.0% 0.0% 15.1% §5% | V| 434% |+~| NA [NAl NA[NA
5. Is your organization able to describe the social problems 0.0% 0.0% 52% | 302% || 640% |© NIA~ [N/A - NIA  NIA
(l_a.g., dispersed famili&e_, poverty, u_nsate housing, etc.) of 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 28.6% o) 65.5% b NIA N/A NIA N/A
diverse cultural groups in your service area? 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 340% || 623% |+| NA |NA| NA  |NA
0.0% 06% || 105% | 395% || 488% |+ | NA [NnAl NA O [NA
|'6. Is your organization familiar with health disparities among
ity dlveres aroup i yout senvics area 0.0% 08% | 101% | 412% |+ | 479% |v| NA [NAl NA  |NA
0.0% 0.0% 11.3% 3E8% | V| 528% |+ nA  [wa] A [
7. |s your organization able to identify the languages and 0.0% 0.0% ! 9.9% !'0% v !% T N/A N/A N/A N/A
dialects used by culturally diverse groups in your service 0.0% 0.0% 92% 33.6% R 57 1% A NIA N/A| N/A N/A
7
areas 0.0% 0.0% 11.3% B09% || ar7% |~ wA  [wal nA |NA
8. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, is 0.0% 0.0% || 93% | #83% | V| Mle% || NA |NA NA |NA
'your organization familiar with: [The health beliefs, customs, 0.0% 0.0% 10.1% 46 2% ' 43 7% + MNIA NIA MNIA NIA
and values?] 0.0% 0.0% 75% B28% | V| 396% || MNA |NA] NA |NA
8. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, is 0.0% 1.2% ! 11.6% !'8% A ! 9% T N/A N/A N/A N/A
'your organization familiar with: [The natural networks of 0.0% 0.8% 92% 44 5% e 45 A% o N/A N/A N/A N/A
|support?] 0.0% 1.9% 17.0% 453% | V| 3%8% |+~| NA |[NAl NANA
0.0% 0.0% | 11.6% | 471% || 407% || NA |[NAl NA  |NA
9. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, can
o orpeaion Hiontry: T Seokine ractioeen 0.0% 00% | 134% | 454% || #12% [+~ NA [NAl NA [NA
0.0% 0.0% 75% 509% || 415% |+ nA  [na] wa [
9. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, can 0.0% 0.0% I 10.5% -.2% & _.8% <& N/A N/A N/A N/A
your organization identify: [The way illness and health are 0.0% 0.0% 9.2% AT 1% R 43.7% T MNIA MNIA NIA N/A
viewed?] 0.0% 0.0% 132% | 377% |+ | 491% |~| NA |wA| NA  |NA
9. For the culturally diverse groups in your service area, can | 0:0% 0.0% ! 2.8% !‘8% hd I!% T NA _|NIA|  NA _ |NA
your organization identify: [The way mental health is 0.0% 0.0% 5.9% 0% | V| sTa% [~ nA  [wa] e s
[perceived?] 0.0% 0.0% 57% | 6% || 547% || MNA |NA NA |NA

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2021 results.

Legend: cuanud- )
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Section 2: Organizational Philosophy

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY

O
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This section focuses on the incorporation of cultural competence into the organization’s mission statement, structures,
practice models, collaboration with clients/participants and community members, and advocacy.
¢ The majority of the respondents indicated that they supported a practice model that incorporates cultural in

the delivery of services most of the time or all the time, continuing the trend from previous years.

¢ Majority of respondents (91%%) reported that their organization helps participants get the support they need
(e.g., flexible service schedules, childcare, transportation, etc.) to access services. This is consistent across MHS

and SUD results.

¢ The most need is reflected in the necessity for structures within programs to assure participant and community

participation in program planning (23% reporting program does this not at all, sometimes, and often).

¢ There is also a significant need for the systematic review of procedures to ensure relevance to linguistically
competent services (almost 20% reporting their organization does this not at all, sometimes, and often), with
more need reported in MHS programs. This may suggest a need to review provision of language assistance and
printed materials in requested languages at the programs.
¢ The TA requests were related to assistance with quality improvement processes and CLAS Standards.

Section 2 Questions: NotatAl A Somefimes Ofen A dostofthetime A Allthetime A Yes A o A
10. Does your organization have 2 mission statement that NA  NA  NA N/A NA  NA 0 NA  NA 0 NA 919% T T76% L
incorporates cultural and linguistic competence in service NIA NIA NIA N/A  NA NIA NIA N/A NA  91.6% 1T 8.4% b
delivery? NA  NA  NA NA NA NA NA  NA NA 943% 1 57%
0.0% 1.7% 41% | 238% < BO9B% NA NA NA  NA
11. Does your organization support a practice model that
incorporates culfurein the delivery of Services? 0.0% 0.0% 42% v 238% b 723% NA  NA  NA  NA
0.0% 57% 38% & 245% & BBO% 4 NA NA NA NA
0.0% 1.7% 64% v 273% < B40% 4 NA NA NA NA
12. Does your organization consider cultural and linguistic
i in develoging qually ment pe - 0.0% 0.8% 67% v 294% L 630% NA NA NA  NA
0.0% 38% 57% b 226% v B7TO9% 4 NA  NA NA  NA
13. Does your organization advocate for cuiturally diverse 0.0% 0.0% 64% v 2185% & T16% 4 NA NA NA  NA
pa'tlupaﬂs reggrdin_g quality of_liie issues (e.g., employment, 0.0% 0.0% 6.7% 21.0% e 72.3% K MNIA NiA NIA NIA
housing, education) in your service area? 0.0% 00% |57% ~ |26% v Ti% +~ NA NA NA NA
14. Doss your organization systematically review procedures to] _0.6% 23%  A57% 4 291% 1 BlI% L NA NA NA NA
ensure that they are relevant to delivery of CULTURALLY 00% v 17%  202% 1 303% 4 479% NA NA NA NA
competent services? 19% 4| 38% | 57% v  264% + 623% 1~ NA NA NA NA
15. Does your organization systematically review procedures to|  0.6% ™[ 29%  [163% 302% v 494% NA NA NA  NA
ensure that they are relevant to LINGUISTICALLY competent 0.0% 1.7% 202% 33.6% T 44 5% W N/A NIA NIA NJ’A|
senvices? 1.9% b B57% 75% A4 226% b B23% 4 NA  NA NA  NA
16. Does your organization help pariicipants get the support 0.6% 1.7% 64% 1 238% T BBO9% NA  NA  NA  NA
they need (e.g., flexible service schedules, childcare, 0.0% 25% 67% T 26.1% L) 64.7% W NIA NIA NIA NIA
transportafion, efc.) to access services? 19% &+ 00% | 57% + 189% ~ 736% 4~ NA NA NA N

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2021 results.

Legend: c«:med- )

Page 4

Ql &DS: ER | GW, LM (6/14/2022)



2022 CLCPA: SYSTEMWIDE REPORT

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO w
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES AGENCY LIVE WELL

SAN DIEGO

Section 2: Organizational Philosophy (continued)

Section 2 Questions: NotatAll = A  Sometimes  Ofien = A Jostofthetime A = Allthe ime A Yes A Ne A
17. Are there structures in your program to assure for - 17% ¢‘ 99% - I11B% \l/ lQT% - \b -5% . ’f‘ NIA . NIA WA
participant and community participation in: [Program 25% A~ 10.9% 10.9% ¥ 31.9% N 43.7% L N/A N/A N/A
planning?] 00% 75% 132% v 245% o NA  NA  NA
06% 1| 35% |[151% <+ L256% A~ ONA NA O NA
17 Are there structures in your program to assure for i [ T
participant and community participation in: [Service delivery?] 0.8% O 2.5% 16.0% A 26.1% T o s .
00% 57% |132% 1 245% 1 NA  NA NA
17 Are there structures in your program to assure for 1.2% T 3.5% [ 9.3% h !26'2% T N/A N/A N/A
participant and community participation in: [Evaluation of 17% ™ 25% 11.8% T 26.1% d ¥ N/A N/A N/A
services?] 0.0% | B7% | 38% v 56.4% ¥ =,<> T NA NA  NA
17_ Are there structures in your program to assure for - 12% IP ‘ 70% . I 81% \], . 79% - \L % . /T\ N."A . NIA NIA
participant and community participation in: [Quality 1.7% 1~ 76% 10.1% ™ 23.5% N o N/A N/A N/A
improvement?) 00% 57% | 38% L &77% b 2 NA  NA  NA
17 Are there structures in your program to assure for 1.7% - 2.9% 52% v !55'0% e = T N/A NIA N/A
participant and community participation in: [Customer 25% 1t 25% 5.0% ! N 26.1% N2 ™ N/A N/A N/A
safisfaction?] 00% | 38% |57% 4 |226% 1 A NA NA  NA

18. Does your work environment contain decor reflecting the
culturally diverse groups in your service area?

= None of the decor reflects the
cutturally diverse groups.

A =Yes, but very litile decor reflect
culturally diverse groups.

Yes, some decor reflects
cufturally diverse groups.

= Y'as, much decor reflects
cufturally diverse groups.

=Yes, all decor reflects culturally
diverse groups.

19. Does your organization post signs and materials in

languages other than English?

1.2%

= No, only in English

=Yes, between 1 and 3
languages

= Yes, 4 or more other
languages

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.

A column indicates change compared to 2021 results.

The pie charts for Questions 18 and 19 indicate percentages for combined responses from MHS and SUD respondents.
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Section 3: Personal Involvement in Diverse Communities

This section addresses the extent to which an organization and its staff participate in social and recreational events and
purchase goods and services within the communities they serve.
¢ Responses in this section are relatively more widely distributed.
¢ Most respondents reported that their organization identifies opportunities for staff to share their experience
and knowledge of diverse communities with their colleagues.
¢ The most need is reflected in identifying opportunities within culturally diverse communities for staff to attend
formal cultural or ceremonial functions (Question 20). This result is likely influenced by the COVID-19 public
health recommendations on limiting large scale gatherings and events.
¢ The most common TA requests were related to becoming more familiar with the culturally diverse community

events and activities.

Section 3 Questions: Not at All A Sometimes Often A |Most of the time| A All the time A
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within I 70% v 7.3% ’. 20.3% T _25'0% v ’. 19.8% T
culturally diverse communities for staff to- [Attend formal 4.2% J 30.3% 20.2% ™ 28.6% N 16.8% J
i ions?
cultural or ceremonial functions?] 13% K 219 21% ~ 17% ¢ 28% ~
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within I 3.5% J _23.8% ’.22.1 % ™ "8.5% 0 _ 21.5% ™
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Purchase goods or
services from a variey of merchants (either for personal use or 5.0% v 23.5% 22.7% T 29.4% v 19.3% v
{iob-related activities)?] 0.0% g 24.5% 20.8% T 26.4% ™ 28.3% ™
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within I 7.6% v _ 20.9% _ 19.8% T _ 19.2% v _2'0% T
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Subcontract for 8.4% ™ 18.5% 21.8% ™ 17.6% N7 33.6% N
services from a variety of vendors?] 5.7% 3 56.4% 15.1% ~ 22 6% v 3029 Py
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within I 9.3% i) _23'3% ’.22'7% v ’. 21.5% ’.22'7% T
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Participate in 10.9% A 23.5% 23.5% P 22.7% N 19.3% M
linformal recreational or leisure time activities?] 5.7% 3 22 6% 20.8% 3 18.9% N 32 1% A
20. Does your organization identify opportunities within 2.3% “ 15.1% "0'2% T "8'5% v _23'3% v
culturally diverse communities for staff to: [Participate in 1.7% J 16.0% 33.6% ™ 28.6% N2 20.2% J
i i ivities?
community education activities?] 3.8% Py 13.2% 22 6% ¢ 28 3% 2~ 32 19 Ky
21. Does your organization identify opportunities for staff to 0.6% T I 2.3% ’l 15.7% T ’.26'7% v _ % T
share with colleagues their experiences and knowledge about 0.8% Mt 0.8% 16.0% T 29.4% N2 52 9% ™
di ities?
verse communties 0.0% 5.7% 151% |+ | 208% |V | B58B% |+

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2021 results.

Legend: cumed- )
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Section 4: Resources and Linkages

This section focuses on the ability of the organization and its staff to effectively utilize both formalized and natural net-
works of support within culturally diverse communities to promote and maintain linkages through structures and re-
sources.

0 Majority of respondents (76%) reported that their organization collaborated with community-based organiza-
tions most of the time or all the time to address the needs in their service area (Question 22). Notably, SUD
programs endorsed this statement at a higher rate (83% SUD v 74% MHS).

¢  Seven out of ten respondents reported that their organization uses resource materials (including communica-
tion technologies) that are culturally and linguistically appropriate to inform diverse groups about whole per-
son wellness.

¢ The most common TA requests were related to becoming more familiar with Whole Person Wellness.

Section 4 Questions: Not at All A Sometimes Often A |Most of the time| A All the time A
22. Does your organization collaborate with community-based 0.0% 5.8% 17.4% ™ 6.2% N2 % J
organizations to address the health and mental health related 0.0% 6.7 19,39 Py 59 79, v 513 v
|needs of the culturally and linguistically diverse groups in the ~e e e e ke
service area? 0.0% 3.8% 132% | | 340% |V | 491% |V
23. Does your organization work_ V\_fith social or professional 1.7% J ’l 17.4% ’.9_7% ~ _23_ 8% R ’.26.7% 4
contacts (e.g., cultural brokers, liaisons, cultural stakeholders)
who help understand health and mental health beliefs and 0.8% N 18.5% 34.5% ™ 24.4% L 21.8% L
| practices of culturally and linguistically diverse groups in the
service area? 3.8% N 15.1% 18.9% ™ 22.6% W 39.6% ™
2.9% 16.3% 18.0% J 25.0% WV 2%
24. Does your organization establish formal relationships with I ° T ’l ° ’l ° _ ° ’-? ° T
\these professionals and/or organizations to assist in serving 2.5% ™ 16.0% 18.5% ™ 26.9% WV 36.1% J
culturally and linguistically diverse groups?
3.8% N 17.0% 17.0% ™ 20.8% J 41.5% N
25. Does your organization use resource materials (including 0.0% ’I 7.6% “ 19.8% v _25.0% N2 _1 % ™
communication technologies) that are culturally and
linguistically appropriate to inform diverse groups about whole 0.0% 8.7% 21.0% 0 25.2% A 47.1% 0
person wellness? 0.0% 9.4% 17.0% |V | 245% |V | 49.1% |1
-
|
» \{)7
= O =a ' -
o —* S N

< ..
’ZI ’, “/ q = = & Q:.\U ‘;\ f
A0, Qf’n/'--.‘x\ f{b// /I,/,’ﬁ NS o ~
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Section 5: Human Resources

The focus of this section is on the organization’s ability to sustain a diverse workforce that is culturally and linguisti-

cally responsive.

¢ Respondents were asked to identify main cultural groups that their programs serve predominantly (Question
26). The majority of the respondents indicated that most culturally diverse groups are represented on the pro-
gram staff (62%); close to a third of respondents indicated that their staff is fully representative (28%).

¢ About 3 out 4 respondents indicated that their organizations are in the process of developing procedures to en-
hance retention and promotion to achieve the goal of a culturally and linguistically competent workforce. These
results are consistent across MHS and SUD programs.

¢ About 21% of respondents reported that their organizations had very few or no culturally and linguistically di-
verse staff in executive management, a 5 percentage point jump from the previous year. About 9% reported the
same for the volunteers and students cohort overall, and 16% in SUD. This result is consistent with previous
years and reinforces the view that there may be opportunities for focusing on diversity in the behavioral health
workforce pipeline, beginning with education and at the entry level for SUD.

¢ Majority of respondents (70%) reported that there were many resources to support regularly scheduled profes-
sional development and in-service training for all levels of staff (Question 31).

¢ While 67% of respondents indicated that many in-service training activities on culturally competent services
were conducted for staff at all levels of the organization, only 41% indicated the same for linguistically compe-
tent services (Questions 32 and 33).

¢ The TA requests were related to workforce diversity and linguistically competent services.

26. Are members of the culturally diverse groups you
identified at the beginning of the survey represented on the
staff of your organization?

0.6%

| = No, none of the identified
culturally diverse groups are
represented.

= Only some groups are
represented.

Most groups are represented.

62.4% - The staff is fully representative

of the identified culturally
diverse groups.

30. Does your organization have procedures to achieve the
goal of a culturally and linguistically com petent workforce
that includes:

83.2% 84.4%
75.1% 71 7%
19.7% 19.7%
11.6% 10.4% o
.5.2% .5 2% I5_2% IB'”
Staff recruitment? Hiring? Retention? Promation?
BYes MThe agency is in the process of developing the procedures No

Note: The pie charts for Questions 26and 30 indicate percentages for combined responses from MHS and SUD respondents.
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Section 5: Human Resources (continued)

Section 5 Questions. None Many A Al A
27. Does your organization have culturally and | 1.3% 0.0% v l 17.4% T
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Board members? 0.9% 00% <+ 123% b
(n=155] | 20% 00% v 286% @ 1
27. Does your organization have culturally and | . 12% . l S . UD% . "P '229% . : ’P
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Program directors? 0.9% 0.0% T™ 17.1% ™
(n=170] | 19% 00% A
27. Does your oganization have cuturalyana | 65% |t [ 148% RS XTI
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Executive 6.8% 00% | ¥ ¥
management? (n=169)] |53% 00% | 1-
27. Does your organization have culturally and I 21% 0.0% 5 : T
linguistically diverse individuals as: 1.0% 0.0% | : P
[Physicians/psychiatrists? (n=143)] I C449% L 00% | RS
27. Does your organization have culturally and 0.0% : 0.0% 5 : T
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Clinical staff? 0.0% . 00% . +
(n=162)] 0.0% : 0.0% P
27. Does your organization have culturally and L2 ] 12% 00% v 314% 1
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Administrative 0.9% 0.0% ™
27. Does your organization have culturally and _00% | v 20% 00% [T EEm0S% T
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Clerical staff? 0.0% ] 0.0% : P
27. Does your organization have culturally and Coo% [ oew [ | 00% Y ms3% T
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Support staff? 0.0% i 00% | . ™
27. Does your organization have culturally and I 22% 0.0% M
linguistically diverse individuals as: [Peer Support 1.0% 0.0% b
Specialists? (n=137)] I 599 0.0% L
27. Does your organization have culturally and |39% UD%’P
linguistically diverse individuals as: 1.0% 0.0% | T : P
[Volunteers/students?] I125% []D% | ,1\

Note: N/A in the above and succeeding graph in page 10 indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2021 results.

Legend:
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Section 5: Human Resources (continued)

Section 5 Questions: None A Very Few | LA Most Many | A All A
28. Does your organization have incentives for the .209%‘1'.180% 4T 00%.122%~b R
improvement of CULTURAL competence throughout the  21.8% ™ 14.3% ST 0.0% 14.3% b N/A N/A
organization? 189%  V  264% T 0.0% 94% v  NA NA
29, Does your organization have incentives for tre 11 192% | ¥ [ 17.4% ot 00% 10w v NA NA
improvement of LINGUISTIC competence throughout 176% v 16.0% S 0.0% 134% 1 NA  NA
the organization? 26% v | |208% A 00% 75% L NA  NA
31. Are there resources to support regularly scheduled 00%'23% Ehd 00%-"""‘“”"‘“
professional development and in-service training for 0.0% 1.7% o 0.0% 765% T NA  NA
staff at all levels of the organization? 0.0% 3.8% 4 0.0% 58.5% b N/A NA
32. Are in-service training activities on CULTURALLY | 0.6% N I 2 30 L 0.0% - v NA NA
competent services (e.g., values, principles, practices, i i ¢ ! : : ;
and procedures) conducted for staff at all levels of the . 08% . 4\ | 2'5% - i S — 0'0% .= 681% . ¢ NIA . NIA
organization? 0.0% 1.9% N 0.0% 66.0% L  NA  NA
33. Are in-service training activities on 4.7% ¥ I 11.0% b 0.0% -_T% P NIA N/A
LINGUISTICALLY competent services (e.g., Title VI, TR LY ] d,
CLAS Standards, ADA mandates) conducted for staﬁ3150%134% 0'0%345% N!AN!A
all levels of the organization? 3.8% T 5.7% 0.0% 566% 1T NA  NA

Section 6: Clinical Practice

This section focuses on the ability of the organization and its staff to adapt approaches to behavioral health care

delivery based on cultural and linguistic differences.

¢ The majority of respondents indicated that their programs differentiate between racial and cultural identity
when serving diverse consumers (85%).

¢ A small number of respondents (3%) indicated that their programs never or seldom used health assessment or
diagnostic protocols adapted for culturally diverse group (Question 34).

¢ There was a TA request for learning more about culturally sensitive diagnostic tools.

Section 6 Questions: Newver A Seldom Sometimes | Regularly | A
34. Does your organization use health assessment or 0.0% v ’I 3.3% Il 13.7% |- T
diagnostic profocols that are adapted for culturally diverse 0.0% 2 3.0% 12 9% B4 2% T
|groups? (n=153) 00% |1 38% 15.4% 808% | ©
35. Does your organization use health promotion, disease 0.0% h | 1.9% |. 20.5% T
prevention, engagement, retention and treatment protocols 0.0% L 1.9% 20.2% 77.9% T
hat are adapted for culturally diverse groups? (n=156) 0.0% 1.9% 21 2% 76.9%
36. Does your organization connect consumers to natural 0.0% v | 1.2% |l 17.2% T
Inetwnrks of support to assist with health and mental health 0.0% 0.9% 20.0% 79.1%
2 in=
care? (n=163) 00% |+ | 19% 113% | 86.8% |1
0.6% 9% || 118% | 851%
37. Does your organization differentiate between racial and
cultural identity when serving diverse consumers? (n=161) 0.0% 1.9% 9.3% —
I 1.9% L 1.9% 17.0% 79.2% T

Legend: cl""""'- . Page 10 QI &DS: ER | GW, LM (6/14/2022)
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Section 7: Language and Interpretation Services Access

This section focuses on the ability of the organization and its staff to ensure access to materials in various lan-

guages, offer interpretation/translation services, and implement processes to ensure adherence to National CLAS

Standards.

¢ Almost all respondents indicated their organization informs consumers of their rights to language access ser-
vices as required by the CLAS Standards. Notably, virtually all SUD respondents reported that this is done regu-
larly at their programs compared to 92% for MHS.

¢ About half of all respondents indicated that their programs never or seldom use interpretation services.

¢ MHS respondents reported the regular translation and use of forms in other languages at a higher rate (80%)
compared to SUD respondents (47%).

¢ The TA requests were related to beneficiary materials and interpretation materials.

Section 7 Quesfions: Never A Seldom Sometimes =~ Reguiarly A
38. Does your urganizalim inform consumers of _their_righls to 0.6% T | 17% I 3 5% -T
language access services under Title VI of the Civil Rights Act
of 1964 - Prohibition Against National Origin Discrimination 0.8% T 2.5% 4 2% 92 4% 4
and as required by the CLAS Standards 5-8 for language
access? 0.0% 0.0% 1.9% 98.1%
9 J
39. Does your organization use either of the following 5.0% L) .26'? % l 19.8% .ZT 9%
personnel to provide interpretation services? [Certified 21.0% T 27 7% 16.8% 34 5% b
medical interpreters?]
34.0% T 24 5% 26.4% 15.1% 4
0 J
39. Does your organization use either of the following .23'3% T . 18.6% .0'2% .27 3%
personnel to provide interpretation services? [Trained medical 19.3% ™ 15.1% 32.8% 32.8% +
interpreters?]
32.1% T 26.4% 24 5% 17.0% S
o _ ) 19.8% T .23_3% -0 8% .25 6% $
39. Does your organization use either of the following
personnel to provide interpretation services? [Sign language 17 6% ™ 21.8% 31.9% 28.6% <+
interpreters?]
24 5% T 26.4% 28.3% 20.8% ¥
o _ 17% L | 35% .24 4% ﬁ
40. Does your crganization: [Translate and use patient
consent forms, educational materials, and other information in 1.7% J+ 1.7% 16.0% 80.7% ™
other languages?]
1.9% b 7.5% 43 4% 47.2% ™
0.6% | 23% .23 3% -_
40. Does your organization: [Ensure materials address the
literacy needs of the consumer population?] 0.8% 1.7% 20.2% e
0.0% 3.8% 30.2% 66.0%
06% v | 47% .0 8% -{, Py
40. Does your organization: [Assess the health literacy of
consumers?] 0.8% € 4.2% 32.8% 62.2% ™
0.0% + 5.7% 26.4% 67.9% ™
06% v | 41% ‘_6% -% »
40. Does your organization: [Employ specific interventions
based on the health literacy levels of consumers?] 0.8% v 2.5% 5% i % T
0.0% + 7.5% 30.2% 62.3% ™
9 J
41. Does your organization evaluate the quality and I 41% T I 12.8% .9'?% -3%
effectiveness of interpretation and translation services it either 50% ™ 12.6% 27.7% 54 6% J
contracts for or provides?
3.8% L 13.2% 34.0% 49 1% ™

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2021 results.

Legend: cunua- sup Page 11 QI &DS: ER | GW, LM (6/14/2022)
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Section 8: Engagement of Diverse Communities

This section focuses on the organization’s and its staff’'s engagement of diverse communities in health and behavioral

health promotion and disease prevention.

¢ As in previous years, this section reflects the greatest need, with majority of responses indicating that programs
seldom or never practice the engagement activities outlined in the survey questions. These results are likely
affected by the COVID-19 public health recommendations on social distancing.

¢ More than half of respondents reported regularly conducting activities tailored to engage culturally diverse com-
munities, and representing cultural groups in their brochures and other media. These results are consistent
across MHS and SUD responses.

¢ The most common TA requests were related to becoming more familiar with CLAS Standards, community en-
gagement, and culturally diverse activities.

Seclion 8 Questions: Never i Seldom Sometimes | Regularly | A
3.5% L M 4. 7% _ 3% Y% T

42 Does your organization conduct activities tailored to
|engage culiurally diverse communities? 4.2% v 4.2% ke P T
1.9% L 57% 37.7% 54 7% T
I 2.9% T 1.2% _D.B% _/n e

44 Do organization brochures and other media reflect

cultural groups in the service area? 2.5% T 0.8% §1-9% " v
3.8% T 1.9% 28.3% 66.0% e
435. Dpes_yom_:r_ organization reach o_u_t to_and engage the I 7 6% 1 “ 20 3% _ 99 "9.?% ~

ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person

liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention o a

initiatives: [A. Places of worship or spirtual weliness, and 7.6% v 20.2% 0% pr-7% T
I{:z:jggr;&rs]mlstenal alliances, or indigenous religious or 5p|ntuall 7 59 L 20.8% 35 8% 35 89 2

Note: Question 43 is excluded from the systemwide analysis because the Program Managers were asked to list the types of activities that their
organizations conducted that were tailored to engage culturally diverse communities. The respondents’ answers will be included in the
program-level reports.

N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2021 results.

Legend: Oumed- Sup Page 12 QI &DS: ER | GW, LM (6/14/2022)
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Section 8: Engagement of Diverse Communities (continued)

45. Does your organization reach out to and engage the .24.4% ™ ’lﬁ.ﬁ% ’.23.8% ’I 14.5% b
ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention 21.8% T 42 9% 21.8% 13.4% e
initiatives: [B. Traditional healers (e.g., medicine men or
women, curanderas, espiritistas, promotoras, or herbalists)?) 30 2% J 22 6% 28 .39% 18.9% T
45. Does your organization reach out to and engage the I 3.5% T™ ’I 7.6% ’IQS.B% ’-}ﬁ o g
ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention 5.0% T 10.1% 23.5% 61.3% A
initiatives: [C. Primary care providers, dentists, chiropractors,
or licensed midwives?) 0.0% 1.9% 30 2% 67 9%
5. Does your organization reach out to and engage the . 29 1% ™ “ 8 ’IEE' 6% ’I 14.0% 4
ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person ’ ’ ' ’
liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention
initiatives: [D. Providers of complementary and altemative 19.3% T 0% 26.1% 12.6% v
medicine (e.g., homeopaths, acupuncturists, death doulas, or
lay midwives)?] 28.3% + 28.3% 24 5% 18.9% T
5. Does your organization reach out to and engage the l 29 79 ~ ’lﬂ a9 ’lza 7% ’I 19 99 N
ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person ’ ’ ' '
liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention
initiatives: [E. Ethnic/cultural publishers, radio, cable, or 22.7% T 30.3% 26.9% 20.2% v
elevision stations or personalities, or other ethnic media
sources?] 22 6% T 32.1% 26.4% 18.9% R
0 0
45 Does your organization reach out to and engage the I 3.5% T ’I 52% ’.25? 5 D v
ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention 2.0% T 6.7% 26.9% 61.3% v
initiatives: [F. Human service agencies?] 0.0% 1.9% 9B.4% 71.7%
45 Does your organization reach out to and engage the I 7.0% ™ ’.24.4% ’.J.‘I% ’.ZT.Q% b
ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person
liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention 8.4% T 25.2% 39 5% 26.9% e
initiatives: [G. Tribal, cultural, or recovery advocacy
organizations?] 3.8% + 22.6% 41.5% 32.1% ™
5. Does your organization reach out to and engage the I 12.8% ~ ’lzg 8% ’. % ’IEE' 0% N
ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person ) ) ) |
liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention " o
initiatives: [H. Local business owners such as 16.0% T 23.5% § 0% 23.5% v
barbers/cosmetologists, sports clubs, casinos, salons, and
other ethnic/cultural businesses?) 2.7% v 24.5% 39.6% 30.2% T
5. Does your organization reach out to and engage the I 7.0% ~ ’I 20.9% _ 19 ’.1 49 1
ollowing individuals, groups, or entities in whole person ) ) | |
liness, mental health promotion, and disease prevention o o
initiatives: [I. Social/cultural organizations (e.g., 8.4% T 21.8% 3% 4% v
civic/neighborhood associations, sororities, fraternities,
ethnic/cultural associations)?] 38% |V | 18.9% 39.6% 3.7% T

Note: N/A in the above graph indicates that the answer option was not available for these questions.
A column indicates change compared to 2021 results.
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NEXT STEPS

¢ The CLCPA supports BHS’ commitment to a culturally and linguistically responsive workforce, as well as the guidelines
described in the Cultural Competence (CC) Plan and the CC Handbook. These documents can be accessed in Section 4 of
the BHS Technical Resource Library.

¢ The CLCPA results will be disseminated systemwide and to interested parties and stakeholders such as the BHS leader-
ship, the Cultural Competence Resource Team (CCRT), the Quality Review Council (QRC), BHS Training and Education Com-
mittee (BHSTEC), and Responsive Integrated Health Solutions (RIHS).

¢ CCRT will review the technical assistance requests and strategize solutions for recommendations.

¢ The program-level results will be provided to the program monitors, who will be encouraged to begin conversations with
the program managers, in order to strategize how their organizations can enhance the quality of services within culturally
diverse and underserved communities.

¢ The next CLCPA will be administered in February 2023, notable changes in results will be highlighted in the analysis of
the results.

Legend: conmea- SuD Page 13 QI &DS: ER | GW, LM (6/14/2022)
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